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October 19, 2023 
 
Hon. Andrea Khanjin, Minister     minister.mecp@ontario.ca      
Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks 
College Park 5th Flr., 777 Bay St.  
Toronto, ON M7A 2J3 
 
Honourable Khanjin, 
     
RE: KING: NOTICE OF MOTION 

- LAKE SIMCOE PHOSPHOROUS REDUCTION STRATEGY RESOLUTION  

 
 

At its meeting of October 16, 2023, Council of the Corporation of the Township of King received 
and supported a Resolution with respect to the Lake Simcoe phosphorous reduction strategy. 

 
Council of the Township of King formally requests that the Provincial Ministry of the Environment, 

Conservation and Parks, endorse and support the following Resolution: 
 

“WHEREAS the Lake Simcoe Protection Act, 2008, which received unanimous support in the 

Ontario Legislature in 2008, outlines a variety of measures to protect the Lake Simcoe watershed, 

including reducing phosphorous loading to the lake; and 

WHEREAS the Lake Simcoe Protection Plan promotes an adaptive management framework; and 

WHEREAS significant change has occurred in the watershed since the original phosphorus loading 

target of 44 tonnes per year was established that should influence management strategy, such as 

the type and extent of invasive species as well as climatic changes in precipitation, streamflow and 

ice cover; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:  

1. The Council for the Township of King requests that the Province of Ontario updates the 

Lake Simcoe Phosphorus Reduction Strategy including revising the phosphorus target 

and adding other management objectives as necessary; and 

2. That the Province of Ontario develops and funds implementation of a time-bound action 

plan to achieve the revised Lake Simcoe Phosphorus Reduction Strategy with a target 

date of 2030; and 

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Hon. Andrea Khanjin, Minister of the 

Environment, Conservation and Parks; all Lake Simcoe watershed Members of 

Parliament; all Lake Simcoe watershed Members of Provincial Parliament; all Lake 

Simcoe watershed municipalities; and the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority.” 

Carried Unanimously. 
 

Yours truly, 
 

 
Denny Timm 
Township Clerk 
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cc. Leah Taylor-Roy, MP, Aurora/Oak Ridges leah.taylorroy@parl.gc.ca  

John Brassard, MP, Barrie – Innisfil John.Brassard@parl.gc.ca  
Doug Shipley, MP, Barrie – Springwater – Oro-Medonte doug.shipley@parl.gc.ca  
Erin O’Toole, MP, Durham erin.otoole@parl.gc.ca  
Jamie Schmale, MP, Haliburton – Kawartha Lakes – Brock Jamie.Schmale@parl.gc.ca  
Anna Roberts, MP, King – Vaughan anna.roberts@parl.gc.ca  
Helena Jaczek, MP, Markham – Stouffville Helena.jaczek@parl.gc.ca  
Tony Van Bynen, MP, Newmarket – Aurora Tony.VanBynen@parl.gc.ca  
Jennifer O’Connell, MP, Pickering – Uxbridge Jennifer.oconnell@parl.gc.ca  
Terry Dowdall, MP, Simcoe – Greyterry.dowdall@parl.gc.ca  
Adam Chambers, MP, Simcoe - North  adam.chambers@parl.gc.ca  
Scot Davidson, MP, York – Simcoescot.davidson@parl.gc.ca  
Michael Parsa, MPP, Aurora – Oak Ridges – Richmond Hill michael.parsa@pc.ola.org  
Doug Downey, MPP, Barrie – Springwater – Oro-Medonte doug.downey@pc.ola.org  
Todd McCarthy, MPP, Durhan  Todd.McCarthy@pc.ola.org  
Laurie Scott, MPP, Haliburton – Kawartha Lakes – Brock laurie.scott@pc.ola.org  
Stephen Lecce, MPP, King – Vaughan Stephen.lecce@pc.ola.org  
Dawn Gallagher Murphy, MPP, Newmarket – Aurora Dawn.GallagherMurphy@pc.ola.org  
Paul Calandra, MPP, Markham – Stouffville paul.calandra@pc.ola.org  
Peter Bethlenfalvy, MPP, Pickering – Uxbridge peter.bethlenfalvy@pc.ola.org  
Brian Saunderson, MPP, Simcoe – Grey brian.saunderson@pc.ola.org  
Jill Dunlop, MPP, Simcoe – North jill.dunlop@pc.ola.org  
Caroline Mulroney, MPP, York – Simcoe caroline.mulroney@pc.ola.org  
Don Goodyear, General Manager, Integrated Watershed Management, Lake Simcoe Region Conservation 
Authority, d.goodyear@lsrca.on.ca  
clerks@durham.ca 
clerks@aurora.ca 
becky.jamieson@townofws.ca 
clerk@townofbwg.com 
critchie@kawarthalakes.ca 
christopher.raynor@york.ca 
dleroux@uxbridge.ca 
dtimm@king.ca 
jteeter@oro-medonte.ca 
jconnor@ramara.ca 
john.daly@simcoe.ca 
kshea@innisfil.ca 
ksaini@newmarket.ca 
kpreston@orillia.ca 
llyons@newmarket.ca 
maralee.drake@brock.ca 
mderond@aurora.ca 
pfettes@newtecumseth.ca 
pthoma@innisfil.ca 
rdillabough@georgina.ca 
rwalton@scugog.ca 
rcadeau@orillia.ca 
tlajevardi@eastgwillimbury.ca 
treynolds@townofbwg.com 
wendy.cooke@barrie.ca 
yaubichon@oro-medonte.ca 
Councillor Avia Eek aeek@king.ca 
Councillor Jennifer Anstey janstey@king.ca  
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